amortised upfront and charge to profit and loss for the year Under Ind AS, transactions cost are included in the initial recognition amount of financial assets measured at amortised cost and

charged to profit and loss using the effective interest method.

Under previous GAAP, transaction costs incurred on borrowings was charged to statement of profit and loss while under Ind AS, such costs are included in the initial recognition amount of

financial liabilities and recognised as interest expense using the effective interest method.

2. Deferred tax adjustments : Deferred tax have been recognized on the adjustments made on transition to Ind AS.

95

SATYA MICRO HOUSING FINANCE PRIVATE LIMITED

(formerly known as Baid Housing Finance Private Limited)

CIN: U65100DL2008PTC406524

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

Note 36 - First time adoption of Ind AS

D Explanation of transition to Ind AS

(i) Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2022 and April 1, 2021

(₹ in million unless otherwise stated)

Particulars March 31, 2022 April 1, 2021

Previous GAAP*

Effects of transition

to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Previous GAAP*

Effects of transition

to

Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Financial Assets

Cash And Cash Equivalents 0.41 - 0.41 0.53 - 0.53

Loan 127.50 (0.32) 127.18 103.47 (0.68) 102.79

Investments - - - 4.37 - 4.37

Other Financial Assets 25.00 - 25.00 25.19 - 25.19
 152.91 (0.32) 152.59 133.56 (0.68) 132.88

Non Financial Assets

Current tax assets (net) 2.22 - 2.22 2.42 - 2.42

Deferred Tax Asset (0.36) 0.58 0.22 (0.07) 0.36 0.29

Intangible assets 0.07 - 0.07 0.13 - 0.13

Other non-financial assets 0.13 - 0.13 0.13 - 0.13

 2.06 0.58 2.64 2.61 0.36 2.97

TOTAL ASSETS 154.96 0.26 155.23 136.17 (0.32) 135.85

LIABLITIES AND EQUITY

LIABLITIES

Financial liabilites

Trade payables 0.03 - 0.03 6.15 - 6.15

Other Financial liablities 0.79 - 0.79 2.27 - 2.27
 0.82 - 0.82 8.42 - 8.42

Non Financials Liabilities

Current tax liabilities(net) - - - - - -

Deferred tax liablities (net)  - - - - -

Other Non-Financial Liabilities 0.45 - 0.45 0.08 - 0.08

 0.45 - 0.45 0.08 - 0.08

Equity

Equity Share Capital 15.00 - 15.00 13.00 - 13.00

Other Equity 138.69 0.26 138.95 114.67 (0.32) 114.35
 153.69 0.26 153.95 127.67 (0.32) 127.35

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 154.96 0.26 155.23 136.17 (0.32) 135.85

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

96

SATYA MICRO HOUSING FINANCE PRIVATE LIMITED

(formerly known as Baid Housing Finance Private Limited)

CIN: U65100DL2008PTC406524

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

Note 36 - First time adoption of Ind AS

E Explanation of transition to Ind AS

(ii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2022

(₹ in million unless otherwise stated)

Particulars For the year ended March 31, 2022

Previous GAAP*

Effects of transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations

Interest Income 15.25 0.36 15.61

Total Revenue from operations 15.25 0.36 15.61

Other Income - - -

Total Income 15.25 0.36 15.61

Expenses

Finance Cost - - -

Impairment of financial Instruments 0.11 - 0.11

Employee benefit expenses 6.34 - 6.34

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 0.06 - 0.06

Other Expenses 3.14 - 3.14

Total Expenses 9.65 - 9.65

Profit / (Loss) before tax

5.60

0.36

5.96

Tax Expense

Current Tax 0.29 - 0.29

Deferred Tax 0.29 (0.22) 0.07
 0.58 (0.22) 0.36

Total Net Profit/ (Loss) 5.02 0.58 5.60

Other Comprehensive Income

A i)Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

(a) Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined - - -

benefit plans

(b) Income tax relating to items that will not be - - -

reclassified to profit or loss

 - - -

Total Comprehensive Income/(loss) for the year 5.02 0.58 5.60

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

37 The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or other kind of funds) to or

in any other person or entity, including foreign entity (“Intermediaries”), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the

Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company

(“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;